No. S259364 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal Third Appellate District, No. C085906

San Joaquin County Superior Court No. STK-CV-UWM-2-16-4821

RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO NATARAJAN'S THIRD MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. 117284)
Doreen Wener Shenfeld (Bar No. 113686)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. 187093)
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Respondent DIGNITY HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
A.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
В.	NATARAJAN'S RELIANCE ON <i>YAQUB</i> AND THE COURT OF APPEAL'S REJECTION OF IT	4
C.	THE PARTIES' BRIEFING IN <i>YAQUB</i> IS IRRELEVANT	6
D.	NATARAJAN FAILS TO EXPLAIN WHY HE DID NOT PREVIOUSLY REQUEST JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE BRIEFS	
E.	CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES
CASES
Haas v. San Bernardino County
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017 5, 7
Natarajan v. Dignity Health
(2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 3835
Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474 <i>passim</i>
STATUTES
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2, subd. (a)
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2, subd. (b)
RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.252(a)(2)(B)......8
